CHURCHILL

REPORTING

IN RE: PENDING SCHOOL BOARD LEGISLATION

SENATE HEARING

DATE:
April 12, 2023

B schedule@churchillreporting.com

{2 8778085856

www.churchillreporting.com




© 00 N OO o B~ W N PP

N D N DD NDMDNDN P P P P PP PP PR
o A W N B O © 0 N OO O b WO N+ O

| N RE: PENDI NG SCHOOL BOARD LEQ SLATI ON

SENATE HEARI NG

W TNESS(ES): Mel ani e Lopez
Corrina Demma
Carl Nyberg
Janes D spensa
Denal i Dasgupt a
Col | een Mur phy

DATE: APRI L 12, 2023

REPORTER: KORTNEY CHASE

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

I T N N N S e e T e T = T N "o T
gaa B~ W N B O © 0O N oo o A0 W N P+ O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

APPEARANCES

Al so Present: Senator Robert F. Martw ck, Vice-Chair;
Senator Mattie Hunter, Menber; Senator Ram Villival am
Menber; Senator Dan McConchie, Menber; Ashley Jenkins,
Cerk

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N OO o B~ W N PP

N D N DD NDMDNDN P P P P PP PP PR
o A W N B O © 0 N OO O b WO N+ O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

PROCEEDI NGS

| NDEX

Page

Churchill Reporting
30 South Wacker Drive
Floor 22

Chicago, IL 60606

( ; ECHURCHILL

(877)808-5056
schedule@churchillreporting.com
www.churchillreporting.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

I T N N N S e e T e T = T N "o T
gaa B~ W N B O © 0O N oo o A0 W N P+ O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

STI PULATI ON

The hearing took place at COPERNI CUS CENTER, 5216 WEST
LAWRENCE AVENUE, CHI CAGO, |LLINO S 60630 on VEEDNESDAY
the 12TH day of APRIL 2023 at approxinmately 4:24 p.m

(CT); said hearing took place pursuant to the ILLINOS

Rul es of Civil Procedure.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O o B~ W N PP

N D N N NN B P P PP PR R R e
g B W N P O © 0 N O U A W N P O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

PROCEEDI NGS5

MR. MARTW CK: Good evening. Good evening,
everyone. Hello, hello. H . The Senate Speci al
Comm ttee on the Chicago El ected Representative
School Board shall cone to order. WII you pl ease
call the role?

JENKINS: Lewis? MConchie?
MCCONCHI E:  Here.

JENKINS: Villanueva? Villival anf?
VI LLI VALAM  Here.

JENKINS: Sins? Hunter?

HUNTER:  Here.

JENKI NS:  Aqui no? Martw ck?

MARTW CK:  Here.

JENKINS: Lightford?

MARTW CK:  There being four nenbers

2P 3PP DD

present, we shall proceed with business. So on
behal f of the -- of everyone here in the Tenth
District, we are happy to host this inportant
hearing which will help shape the future of the
Chi cago Public Schools for years to cone. | would
also like to extend ny thanks to the Copernicus
Center for welcomng us. |It's great to see

everybody here. W' re here today, because of the

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

advocacy efforts of students, parents, comunity
groups, so many people who believed in the

I nportance of the denocratic process and fought for
a greater say in how our schools are run, and that
starts now, as we | ook to your input on what these
new school boundaries should |look like. |'mso
proud to have been the sponsor of the |egislation
that created this elected representative school
board, but obviously, our work isn't done. Cur

nei ghbor hood school s are facing chall enges. During
t hese hearings, we've heard about the need to

I ncrease violence prevention -- prevention
initiatives and inprove transportation. W' ve heard
about facilities that need to be repaired and
expanded -- and | just talked to a school that needs
sone of that -- and calls to address | ong-standing
inequities and inequalities and how resources are
allocated. That's why this process is so inportant.
We sinply cannot continue the status quo. So thank
you to all of those who fought to get us to this
point. W have nuch nore work to do. 1'd like to
provi de some inportant information. |In 2021, the
Senate and the House passed House Bill 2908, a
measure | was proud to sponsor, which requires the

Chi cago Board of Education to become fully elected

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

by 2027. Starting January 15, 2025, a two-year
hybrid period begins with ten nmenbers being el ected
to four-year terns, and ten nenbers being appointed
by the mayor to two-year terns, and the board

presi dent being appointed by the mayor also for a
two-year term |In 2027, when the mayor- appoi nted
terms expire, the ten nenbers and the elected at

| arge nenbers will be elected to four-year terns.
The Ceneral Assenbly nust conply to the July 1, 2023
deadline to draw Chi cago School Board Districts.
Based on Chicago's population, the ten districts

w Il be conprised of approximtely 274,601 peopl e,
and the 20 districts will be conprised of around
137,301 people. According to the census, the Gty of
Chicago is 35.9 percent white, 29.8 percent

Hi spanic, 29.2 percent Bl ack, seven percent Asian,
and about 11 percent describe thensel ves as two or
nore races. The school code requires that the
districts be conpact, contiguous, and substantially
equal in population and consistent with the Illinois
Voting Rights Act. |f you know soneone who wants to
testify but couldn't nmake it today, there will be
addi tional public hearings, and we encourage you to
spread the word. There are as follows: Tonorrow,

April 13th from4:00 to 6:00 p.m at the Nationa

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

Museum of Mexican Art, 1852 West 19th Street in

Chi cago. And then on Monday, April 17th from 6: 00
to 8:00 p.m, there will be a virtual hearing, and
you can find nore information about that on
ilga.gov. |In addition to participating in these
public hearings, we encourage you to visit our
website, which is www. il senateredistricting.com

So I'"lIl spell that all out for anyone who is taking
notes. That's
|-L-S-EENAT-E-RE-DI-ST-RI-CT-1-NG com

il senateredistricting.com There's a page there
dedi cated to inplenenting the new Chi cago Board
Districts. At that webpage, anyone can draw and
submt proposed communities of interest and upl oad
district boundaries. |It's a mapnmaking tool. You
can go on and you can say these are the communities
that | think should be tied together. Soon nenbers
of the public will also be able to draw their own
district boundaries as well. All maps submtted

t hrough the portal will be reviewed as part of the
public record. These hearings are the start of an
exciting new era and comunity |ed education that

w || enpower famlies to elect |eaders who refl ect
t heir nei ghborhoods. Wth so nuch at stake, it wll

not be easy to bal ance various desires and

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

perspectives, but we are conmtted to uplifting

voi ces that too often go unheard in crafting a
product our city can be proud of. So wth that,
|'d now like to turn to Senator Villavalamfor sone
addi tional comments. Senator Villaval an?

MR VILLAVALAM Good afternoon, everyone.
Thank you, Chair Martwick. | am so honored and
happy to be here representing the city's Northwest
side of Chicago, representing the Eighth State
Senate District. Like others across Chi cago, our
comunity is incredibly diverse, and there wl|
be -- there will no doubt be varying opinions about
the best way to craft these new districts. But |
honestly think that's what nakes this process so
special. By giving our comunities a greater voice
in who runs our school district, we can ensure our
values are reflected in these new districts and in
the classroom By having the ability to hold
| eaders accountabl e, we can make sure our children
receive the tools they need to succeed, regardless
of their ZIP code. W can build stronger
nei ghbor hoods, reduce incone inequality, address the
root causes of violences, and advance inm grant,
LGTQ and wonen's rights. Qur city is on a

preci pice of major change, and it's being shaped in

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

10

part by the conversations happening here today. |

| ook forward to today's testinony and encourage you
to spread the word. As was nentioned, we have
addi ti onal hearings scheduled in the next week, so

I f you know anyone who wasn't able to make it today,
there are still opportunities for themto provide

i nput nmove forward. Thank you so nuch again for
com ng out and participating in this process.

MR MARTW CK:  Thank you, Senator Villaval am
and thank you for all of those who took tine to be
here today. Look forward to hearing today's
testinmony. Wiile | know, you know, this can be a
very -- a big issue for a lot of people. | would
urge anyone who is testifying please stick -- stick
to the topic at hand as we focus on a successful
i npl ementation of this -- of this transition. Wth
that, we have the follow ng w tnesses seeking to
testify, so | want to begin by welcom ng Mary
Gardner. Are you here, Mary, of Urban Technicians?
No. kay. Then the next is --person who is listed
to testify is Mark MKelvey. Mark, are you here?
Mar k?

MR MCKELVEY: | would Iike to take a pass.

MR. MARTWCK: You want to pass?

MR MCKELVEY: Well, what | thought you were

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

11

soliciting input on isn't exactly germane, so...

MR MARTWCK: Perfect. Al right. Very good.
Thank you. Next is Melanie Lopez with Kids for
Chi cago. Melanie, welcone. Oh, over here at
the -- right here at the table over there, and there
shoul d be a m crophone there for you.

MS. LOPEZ: Thank you. H . Good afternoon. My
nanme is Dr. Melanie Lopez, and |'mwth Kids for
Chicago. Sorry. Like |l said, nmy nane is
Dr. Melanie Lopez. |I'mwth Kids for Chicago. | am
also a CPS educator and CPS parent of twin girls who
attend Preston Elenentary School. | ama product of
CPS, having attended (I naudible) H gh School. Thank
you so nuch for the opportunity to speak with
you-all today. As many of you have al ready spoken
and have conmtted to attending or sending staff to
attend our virtual town hall, as Kids for Chicago
w th be hosting a panel discussion today at 6:00
p.m, and this conversation will focus on Chicago's
transition to the el ected school board w th parent
priorities being discussed and district creation
conversations. W hope all conmmunity nmenbers will
be represented so that you can hear from CPS parents
about their priorities to the transition for the

el ected school board, and the registration is still

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

12

open for anyone interested at

www. ki dsforchi cago. org/townhall. Kids for Chicago is
a parent -- I'msorry, Kids for Chicago's parent

el ected school board task force is what | ama
menber of, and it is commtted to submtting federa
district maps through the commttee online portal
that Senator Martw ck nmentioned earlier. W

subm tted our ideas |ast week, and we encourage

| awmakers to please take a | ook at the exanple

bef ore beginning to draw your own district maps.

| believe this commttee nust consider the need for
t he school board to be culturally representative of
t he student population and the famlies that --
whose children actually attend the schools the board
Is intending to represent, of course. The

denogr aphi cs of Chicago and CPS are very different.
CPS is nearly 90 percent students of color, while
Chicago is 33 percent considered white. The Bl ack
and Latino popul ations are both at risk of being
severely underrepresented conpared to the rest of

t he student popul ations. W know that
representation matters, having people at the
deci si on- nmaki ng tabl e who have shared experiences
wth the students and famlies they are serving is

critical for the students' successes. A 2022 report

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

13

of the school board partners found that menbers of
color are nore likely to view academic -- |I'msorry,
system c raci smas an ongoi ng probl em and sonet hi ng
that the board nust address. And nenbers of col or
are nore likely to prioritize policies focused on
equal ity, equity, raising student outcones, and

cl osi ng any achi evenent gaps. Excuse nme. |'ma
little nervous. The state |aw that created

Chi cago' s | ocal school council suggested the racial
conposi tion of each |ocal school council should
reflect the nakeup of the school that it serves, and
that the nmenbers of each |ocal school council should
be encouraged to be reflective of the racial and
ethnic conposition of the student popul ation of the
attendant -- of the attendants that are served by
the local school council. Wiile there is no such
provision of the law that created the el ected school
board, CPS parents want a board who have shared
experience with the students and fam lies they
represent and can bring that critical perspective to
t he tabl e when maki ng decisions that inpact their
children. |If state |aws says that a | ocal schoo
counci | should reflect the student popul ation of the
school, we think the same is true of the school

board. It should reflect the student popul ation of

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

14

t he school district that it serves as nmuch as
possi bl e, and consistent with | egal and
constitutional requirenents, these districts should
be created in a way that takes into account the
raci al makeup of CPS students and famlies. W have
submtted a prototype, as | said before, a set of
district maps to this coonmttee that ainms to achieve
this goal and serve as a nodel that can be done
fairly. W encourage commttee nenbers to | ook at
this exanpl e before beginning to draw your own
district maps if you can, please. |If you do, then
we believe that CPS famlies and the better -- wll
be better represented and better served by the
future el ected school board |eading to better

out cones for our CPS students, and thank you so nuch
for your tine today.

MR MARTW CK:  Thank you. Thank you very nuch
for that. Al right. Qur next wi tness that we have
on the list is Corinna -- Corinna? And is it Demm?

MS. DEMMA:  Denma. Corinna Demma.

MR MARTW CK: Thank you, Corinna.

M5. DEMVA: And |'min your district. Ckay.
Ckay. Hello, nenbers of the special elected school
board. M name is Corinna Demma, and |'mreally

excited about the opportunity to be a part of this

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023
15

process and be in front of you. | amcurrently an
organi zer at Educators for Excellence. | would --
what | would additionally Iike you to knowis that |
am al so a CPS graduate. |I'ma forner public school
teacher for CPS. And | have two students -- two
children in CPS today, so ny famly sees real value
in equitable public education. We're conmtted to
sticking wwth it. So in light of that, before --
before we get to the process of drawi ng maps, which
Is very, very inportant, it feels very weighty to ne
t hat some additional things be considered in order
to create the nost equitable districts possible. So
|''m here today to request that the |egislature
reduce the size of the elected school board to
somet hi ng nore manageabl e, |ike nine seats, and al so
make it possible for these roles to be conpensated.
And | do know that conpensation was in the original
draft of this bill for a reason, right? So -- so an
equi tably structured school board would pronote
consensus building. 21 nenbers seens like a lot to
build true consensus. An equitability structured
school board would bring together voices who take
the job of addressing students' needs seriously and
invest in their future of all of our students. An

equi tably structured school board woul d nove the

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

16

needl e on the opportunity gap between hi gh needs and
affluent schools. In order for the board to be made
up of everyday parents, educators, and conmmunity
menbers, | urge this commttee to additionally
consider passing trailer legislation to allow board
menbers to be conpensated. The only people who can
donate their time in this way -- and energy, are
peopl e of considerabl e individual wealth or

candi dates with a backing of special interests.
Conpensation is essential for a true representative
board. Structural - - excuse ne -- inequities
across Chicago are putting our nost vul nerable
students at risk, and the state needs to do
everything inits power to put that to an end.

That is why | amurging the Senate Special Commttee
to pause or at |east consider or refocus the nmapping
process and focus first on right sizing the size and
conpensation so the board can finally cover Chicago
Public Schools with equity. | believe waiting is no
| onger an option. Thank you for your tine.

MR MARTW CK: Thank you, Corrina. That is the
extent of the list for people who filed. 1Is there
anyone else at this time who would Iike to provide
testinony to the board? W are happy to have you

cone and give your thoughts and remarks. W're

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

17

happy to wel cone you. |s there anyone who woul d
like to testify at this time? Sir, could you cone
forward? Right up here to the table.
MR NYBERG | thought | registered online.
MR MARTWCK: |t nmay have gotten m ssed.

| apologize if that was the case, so -- yeah, just
state your nane and -- and go ahead and begin your
t esti nony.

MR NYBERG H. M nanme is Carl Nyberg.
|''m from Al bany ParKk.

MR MARTWCK: Sorry. Didn't recognize you
wth a facemask, Carl. Wl cone.

MR. NYBERG That's fine.

MR MARTWCK: Good to see you

MR NYBERG So | actually have a question
because |'mstill unclear. You said ten people are
going to get elected fromten districts for
four-year ternms, ten people are going to get
appointed for two- year ternms, and then you used the
term"at large" for the ten getting elected two
years after that, or did | mshear that?

MR MARTWCK: Sorry, Carl. The board
president is elected at large. So the process is
that ten people will be elected and ten appoi nted.

The ten appointed will be for two-year ternms, and

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023
18

then -- so the first election will be '24, ten wll
be el ected, and then -- to a four-year term and
then in '"26, ten wll be elected also for a
four-year term So we'll have, you know, staggered
terns, right?

MR NYBERG So we're not going to go to a
20-district map. We're going to have two reps for
each of the ten districts?

MR MARTWCK: Yeah, we're -- yes. The details
of that are still being served up, but that's the
gist of it, yes.

MR NYBERG (Ckay. And this is going to be in
Novenber, so are the candi dates going to be running
wth party affiliations or are they going to be
running with no party affiliation?

MR MARTWCK: No, they're -- they're non-
partisans, so there will be no primary. They wll
run on a non-partisan ballot in the Novenber
election. So they'll be on the general election
bal | ot, but they will be non-partisans.

MR NYBERG  Sonmebody m ght ask you why you
don't do judges the sane way.

MR, MARTW CK: That would be a different
hearing, Carl.

MR NYBERG Yes. GCkay. So | don't know

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

19

if -- there's a couple of you who know ne up there,
that before | noved into the city, back a while ago,
| covered school district issues in Proviso Township
primarily, but |I also ran for the school board in
OCak Park and North Forest (phonetic) and -- and did
sonme work for the regional superintendent of
education covering school districts in the south
suburbs. And I'ma little concerned -- | think
Corinna raised the point that this job is going to
be a huge anmount of work, to listen to the people
who show up at board neetings who have input, to
deal wth conplaints, reading the financials, dot,
dot, dot, dot, dot, and | have longed felt that
Il1inois should have nore conpensation for school
board menbers, but also increased conflict of
interest issues. | know that in Proviso Township,
we had situations where -- "Il -- 1"Il refrain from
menti oni ng specifics nanes, but people were doing
| egal work for the elementary school while the
el ementary school people were on the school board,
and, you know, it was just -- there was a w aparound
on a |lot of stuff.

So | do support the billing. | don't support
reduci ng the nunber of people on the board of

education fromthe point of view of you're already

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

20

aski ng people to run over the equivalent of five
wards. | nean, that's a huge undertaking, and if
you nmade the districts bigger, that would be even

nore financially prohibitive to get into the

el ections. As to the map, | haven't had nuch | uck
wth the Senate map tool. Have you guys --
IS -- is that a problemon ny end or is the
tool -- | nmean, you seemto say that there's going

to be a new version of it comng out: is that true?
MR MARTWCK: So, Carl, what | amtold is that
the tool that's online will allow you to draw
conmunities of interest, so you can draw a nmap
around an area that you think should be drawn into a
certain district. You're not yet able to draw the
entire map of the City of Chicago, but that is
com ng soon.
MR NYBERG Ckay. So there's a free website
that | used to do that, so |'ve already submtted
t hat through Senator Pacione-Zayas. | -- 1 -- I'ma
little frustrated you guys went through re-
districting and you said officially that you wanted
i nput fromthe people, and then your tool didn't
work. | nean, that kind of nakes it seem|like you
kind of wanted credit for wanting i nput fromthe

peopl e, but not actually getting the input fromthe

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

21

people, so |l -- | find that a little bit of a

shortcom ng on your end. As for the districts,

| nmean, |ike, everybody seens to be on board that
they wanted to have ethnic -- ethnic, racial,
religious, and, | nmean, | think that -- | think you

can draw probably four wards that are African
Anerican -- are likely to elect African Anerican --
or three or four districts. | can see three
districts for Hi spanics, which one being the far
sout hwest si de, one being the northwest side, and
one being sort of a waparound that picks up sone of
t he northwest side and sonme on the sout hwest side.
If you build a district around West Ridge, the 39th
Ward, the 45th Ward, you can conceivably nmake a
district that's over 20 percent Asian American, and
if you build out from Chi natown, you can get a
district that's a little over 15 percent Asian
Anerican, and, you know, conpact and contiguous is
sonet hing that you can al ways debate. | -- | would
run a district up and down the | akefront from
Lincoln Park to South Shore, and that's a majority
African Anerican district if you do it right. |
guess that's ny input, and | hope that the final map
feels like it does reflect the community input and

isn't just sort of trying to get certain people

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023
22

el ected because there's already a certain anmount of
cyni ci sm about things, and the thing about taking
input fromlots and lots of different people is you
can al ways sort of cherry pick the one piece of
I nput that you |iked and use that and then say,
well, we went and asked for input from 100 peopl e,
but you only listed the one, so that's ny issue.

MR MARTW CK: Thank you, Carl. Sir, you want
to testify?

MR, DI SPENSA: Just have a clarification
questi on.

MR MARTWCK: Can you conme up to the table?

MR DI SPENSA: Yeah. H . M nane is Janes
Di spensa, and you had nentioned, | think, two
nunbers, and | just want to know what those were,.
| didn't get a chance to take note of them
| think 167, 0007

MR, MARTW CK: Sure.

MR DI SPENSA: Maybe you were referring to ten
or 20 districts at that tine?

MR MARTWCK: Right. So ultimately, there
wll be 20 districts and, of course, population is a
movi ng nunber, but based off of estimates, the 20
districts would be conprised of around 137, 301

people. But as the first elections are going to be

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

23
over ten districts, it would be 274, 601.

MR. DI SPENSA: Thank you.

MR MARTWCK: You're very welcone. GCkay. |Is
t here anyone el se seeking testifying -- or providing
testinony? Yes, ma'am Please step up. And while
you' re wal king up here -- please cone have a
seat -- | also want to acknow edge today in the room

t he presence of our alderman here in the 45th Ward.
Al derman Jim Gardiner is here. Thank you, Al derman,
for attending.

MS. DASGUPTA: M name is Denali Dasgupt a.
| ama recent current resident of the 39th Ward,
and | wanted to raise sone points that | think are
significant as far as principles for how we do
districting. And so, when we tal k about el ectoral
districts, we |ook for conpactness with continuity,
and we | ook for the protection of civil rights. And
what happens with voting districts like this is that
the voter base, the tax base, and the constituency
for our schools -- you can't talk right now -- are
not distributed equally. |In fact, the voting age
popul ation is distributing in al nost exactly a photo
negative of where the children who attend CPS I|ive.
And for me, it's really inportant that in addition

to optimzing around the distribution of voters that

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

24

we also try to get parity in school -aged children
and potential CPS students. That feels really
significant because what | don't want to see is
continued entrenchnent of existing segregation, but
now t hat we have a denocratic termon it, giving
that sort of a mandate. And | worry that the places
where our children live wll be lunped into
districts so the famlies that we are trying to
enpower will actually get |less of a voice than they
do now. So that was the first principle that I
would really like to see you try. There's a couple
of other ones, but | will be looking to create sone
kind of rubric that we can assess the proposals on
to let folks know how well they do to give the
famlies and communities where our children live in
this city, and where resources need to be directed
for appropriate opportunities. Finally, the |ast
piece is, even as we talk about racial and ethnic
groups and ot her groups that require particul ar
consideration. In the school district world, we

al so have a special popul ation, so we have students
with disabilities. W have English | anguage

| earners. These are fluid populations that we can't
district around, but they are populations that |

believe it should be the role of the board to

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

25

publ i sh these nunbers by, |ike, the residents who
neet these criteria in students so that we

under stand how the policies and decisions of the
board will and won't disparately inpact our
students, so keep it up. Thank you.

MR MARTW CK: Thank you very nmuch. And great
job on both aspects there, so -- | know exactly what
that's like. GCkay. Look around. Anyone else
seeking to offer testinony to the conmttee, raise
your hand, stand up. GCkay. Thank you-all for
joining us. Qur next hearing is schedul ed again for
tomorrow, April 13th, at 4:00, at the National
Museum of Mexican Art, 1852 West 19th Street.

Again, if you know of anyone who wants to weigh in
on this, please let them know about that, and then
| et them know about the virtual neeting, which is
next Monday. Yes, sir?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: | had a qui ck question.
You are allowing for witten testinony also, right?

MR MARTWCK: Yes, witten testinmony can be
submtted at ilga.gov -- oh, to the conmttee e-nmail
address, which we can provide to you, if you want to
stick around afterwards. And, yeah, then you can
submt maps and witten testinony. So, yes,

Col | een?

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00O N O o B~ W N PP

N N R N N N e o e e e e o i
O N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

26

MS. MURPHY: Monday, there's a virtual neeting.
How do we get the link to that?

MR MARTWCK: It's on ilga.gov.

MS. MURPHY: il ga.gov?

MR MARTW CK: Yeah, and you can fill out a

W tness slip there, and you can e-mail the commttee

and we'll -- yeah, we'll get --

M5. MURPHY: Is that easy to find?

MR MARTWCK: It should be.

MS. MURPHY: Ckay.

MR, MARTWCK: Yeah, |I'mtold it is.

MS. MURPHY: \What witness slip do we fill out?

MR MARTWCK: We'Ill -- Colleen, if you stick
around, we'll run you through it afterwards.

MS. MURPHY: Got you. kay. Ckay.

MR MARTWCK: Al right. There being no
further business to cone before the Senate Speci al
Comm ttee on the Chicago El ected School Board, we're
adj ourned. Thank you, everybody.

( HEARI NG CONCLUDED AT 4:54 P.M (CT))

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© o0 N o o1 A W DN P

I T N N N S T e T e e T S e "SR T
a A~ W N P O © 00 N OO o1 A W N —» O

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023

27

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
STATE OF ILLINO S

| do hereby certify that the hearing in the foregoing
transcript was taken on the date, and at the tinme and
pl ace set out on the Title page here of by nme and that
the said matter was recorded digitally by me and then
reduced to type witten formunder ny direction, and
constitutes a true record of the transcript as taken,
all to the best of ny skill and ability. | certify that
| amnot a relative or enployee of either counsel, and
that | amin no way interested financially, directly or

indirectly, in this action.

KORTHEY J CHASE
Ofhicial Sea
Motary Public - Stat

My Cammission Expires Sep 24, 202

\ f{
\

\

N
\

AR Y

ol

i (hoe

of
~—"

KORTNEY CHASE,

COURT REPORTER/ NOTARY

MY COW SSI ON EXPI RES ON: 09/ 24/ 2025
SUBM TTED ON: 04/ 21/ 2023

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 REPORTING




SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023
28
35.9 7:15 addressing assess 24:13 24:25 25:4
) 39th 21:13 15:23 attend 11:12, 26:18
23:12 adjourned 17 12:14 23:23 boundaries
--person 10:20 26:19 6:6 8:15,19
attendant
1 4 advance 9:23 13:15 bring 13:20
advocacy 6:1 attendants 15:22
45th 21:14 23:8 13:15 build 9:21
179 . affiliation : 16:21 2'1,13 16
100 22:6 4:00 7:2525:12 18:15 attended 11:13 R
11 717 4:54 26:20 affiliations attending building 15:20
' 18:14 11:16 23:10 business 5:18
137,301 7:14 :
. 6 affluent 16:2 26:17
22:24 B
13th 7:2525:12|  6:00 7:25 8:2 A;rz'can 21.6.7, C
15 7:121:17 11:18 back 19:2
afternoon 9:6 , call 57
167,000 22:17 8 11:7 backing 16:9
calls 6:16
17th 8:2 age 23:21 balance 8:25 a4
. . ) candidates
1852 8:125:13 8:00 83 ahead 17:7 ballot 18:18,20 16:9 18:13
19th 8:125:13 9 aims 14:7 base 23:19 Carl 17:9,12,22
A|bany 17:10 based 7:11 18:24 20:10
2 22:23 22:8
90 12:17 alderman ,
23:8.9 begin 10:18 case 17:6
20 7:1321:15 ' 17:7 ,
22:20,22,23 A allocated 6:18 bedinni census 7:14
eginning c )
I ; ) i . enter 5:24
zo-qlstrlct ability 9:18 allowing 25:19 12:10 14:10 o
18:7 _ American begins 7:2 Chair 9:7
academic 13:2 ) :
2021 6:22 21:7,15,18,22 behalf s: challenges
account 14:4 , ehalt 5:19 6:10
2022 12:25 amount 19:10 - clioved
2023 7:9 accountable 22:1 elieved 6:2 chance 22:16
' 9:19 lodi . big 10:13
2025 7:1 _ apologize 17:6 change 9:25
: achieve 14:7 ; . bigger 20:3
appointed 7:3, : h 22:4
2027 7:1,6 : cherry 2z
it achievement 5,6 17:19,24,25 bill 6:2315:18 .
21 15:20 13:7 ) Chicago 535,
: approximately billing 19:23 22 6:257:10,15
24 18:1 acknowledge 7:12 bit 211 8:2,12 9:9,10
26 183 237 April 7:258:2 ' 11:4,9,10,17
Act 7:21 25:12 Black 7:16 12:2,16,18
274,601 7:12 ) 12:18 16:12,18 20:15
23:1 addition 8:5 Aquino 5:14 26:18
23:24 board 5:6 6:9, ]
29.2 7:16 dditional area 20:13 257:4,10 8:12 Chicago’s
additiona . . 11:20.25 12:4 7:1111:19 12:3
. Art 8:125:13 el a
29.8 7:15 7:239:510:4 12,14 13:1,4, 13:9
. 15:11 Asian 7:16 . .
2908 6:23 Lt 1 18,25 14:14.24 1 children 9:19
additionally o 15:14,19,22,25 12:14 13:22
3 15:3 164 aspects 25:7 16:2,5,11,18,24 15:6 23:23
address 6:16 Assembly 7:9 15,20,24 21:3 o
33 12:18 9:22 13:4 25:22
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING




SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023
29
Chinatown comply 7:9 couple 19:1 6:3 245 doubt 9:12
2116 composition 2411 demographics draft 15:18
025122%)4195:3,24 13:10,14 cover 16:18 12:16 draw 7:10 8:13,
24:16 ' comprised covered 19:3 Denali 23:11 18 12:10 14:10
. 712,13 22:24 covering 19:7 describe 7:17 20:11,12,14
city's 9:8 conceivably 9 L= : 216
civil 23:17 21:14 CPS 11:11,13, desires 8:25 drawing 15:9
23 12:16,17 details 18:9
clarification concerned 13:18 14:5,12, ) drawn 20:13
22:10 19:8 15 15:4,5,6 directed 24:16
classroom CONCLUDED 2323 24:2 disabilities E
9:18 26:20 craft 9:13 24:22
closing 13:7 conflict 19:15 crafting 9:2 discussed e-zrgzil 2521
code 7:189:21 consensus create 15:12 1121 I.' 197
. . ; ; earlier 12:
Colleen 25:25 15:20,21 24:12 dllsltl:lusssmn
26:13 considerable created 6:8 ' easy 8:2526:8
color 12:17 16:8 13:8,17 14:4 dlzs:spfrately education
13:2,4 consideration creation 11:21 : 613;323 21522 157
comments 9:5 24:20 credit 20:24 D|spensa B
. 22:10,13,14,19 educator
. considered o
committed 9:1 , . criteria 25:2 23:2 11:11
12:18 15:11 :
11:16 12:5 15:7 . L
. critical 12:25 distributed educators
. consistent
committee 5:5 7:90 14:2 13:20 23:21 15:2 16:3
12:6,11147,9 o CT 26:20 distributin
16:4,1525:9,21|  constituency : 9 efforts 6:1
_ _ 23:22
26:6,18 23:19 culturally Eighth 9:9
communities constitutional 12:12 d|253t.r2|5but|on elect 8:2321:7
8:14,16 9:15 14:3 current 23:12 ' | q
20:12 24:15 . . istri : elected 55
contiguous cynicism 22:2 dls_t”Ct 5_20 6:8257:27.8
. , _ 8:15,19 9:10,16 0,89 12,1,
community 7:19 21:18 . . 11:20,25 12:4
61822911 S 11:21 12:6,10 Y, -
e continue 6:19 D 14:1,7,11,22 13:17 14:14,23
11:22 16:3 I — 19:3 20:14 15:14 17:17,20,
21:24 continued 1210 23,24 18:2,3
d:a Dasgupta 21:13,15,17,20, 8 202,
compact 7:19 ' 2311 22 24:20,24 22:126:18
21:18 continuity . Cetriati election 18:1
23:16 deadline 7:10 dIStrICtlng 19 '
compactness ' deal 20:21 23:15
. i eal 19:12 ; .
23:16 cig\igrsatlon districts 7:10. elections 20:5
compared : debate 21:19 11,13,19 8:13 22:25
12:20 conversations decision- 9:13,17 14:3 electoral 23:15
: : . 15:12 17:17
compensated 10:111:22 12:23 A2 177 elementar
15:16 16.6 : o 18:8 19:7 20:3 y
. . C;ggrnlcus dec|5|0ns 21:2,8,9 2220‘ 11:12 1919,20
compensation ' 13:2125:3 22,24 23:1,16, empower 8:23
15:17 16:10,18 Corinna 14:19,|  {edicated 8:12 1824:8 24:9
19:14 20,21,24 19:9 ; .
. , Demma 14:19, | diverse 9:11 encourage
Con:lpla|nt3 Corrina 16:21 20,22,24 donate 16:7 7:238:6 10:2
19:12 council 13:9 . 12:8 14:9
e democratic dot 19:12,13
10,12,16,23
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING




SENATE HEARI NG taken on April

12, 2023

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING

30
encouraged experiences forward 10:2,7, ilga.gov 25:21
13:13 12:23 1117:3 H 26:4
end 16:14 20:7 expire 7:7 fought 6:3,20 ilga.gov. 85
212 hall 11:17 263
‘ extend 5:23 found 13:1 hand 10:15 ’
. an : P
energy 167 extent 16:22 four-year 7:3,8 25:10 mllgglf 7:20
English 24:22 17:18 18:2,4 h ) ’
appening i i
ensure 9:16 F free 20:17 10:1 !Isgnatered|str
icting.com.
entire 20:15 front 15:1 happy 5:20 9:8 8:11
facemask 16:24 17:1
entrenchment 17:12 frustrated : ' immigrant
24:4 . 20:20 : 9:23
facilities 6:14 hear 11:23
equal 7:20 i fully 6:25 heard 6:11.13 impact 13:21
_ facing 6:10 ’ 25:4
equallty 13:6 f future 5:21 hearing 5:21 ’
equally 23:21 act 2321 14:14 15:24 8:310:1118:24| implementatio
fairly 14:9 25:11 26:20 n 10:16
equitability . G , . .
15:21 families 8:23 hearings 6:11 implementing
itabl 12:13,24 13:19 7:23 8:6,21 8:12
equitable 15:7, . : : : .
?-2 14:5,12 24:8,15 gap 16:1 10:4 importance
) family 15:6 gaps 137 high 11:13 16:1 6:3
equitably . : . .
15:19 25 federal 12:5 Gardiner 23:9 Hispanic 7:16 important 5:20
’ : . 6:18,22 15:10
equity 13:6 feels 15:10 Gardner 10:19 Hispanics 2394
16:19 21:24 24:2 | 7:9 21:9
. general . hold o improve 6:13
equivalent felt 19:13 18:19 old 9:18 naudible
20:1 i . . .
filed 16:22 germane 11:1 honestly 9:14 1113
era 8:22 i : ; . : .
fill 26:5,12 girls 11:11 honored 9:7 income 9:22
essential i . i . . .
1610 final 21:23 gist 18:11 hcz)f.gsll.zz increase 6:12
finally 16:18 give 16:25 ' ;
estimates 24:17 24:14 host 5:20 Increased
22:23 19:15
financially giving 9:15 hosting 11:18 . .
ethnic 13:14 204 245 incredibly
21:4 24:18 . ol | House 6:23 9:11
. inancials goal 14:8 . TTEA .
evening 5:3 19:12 huge 19:10 individual 16:8
everyday 163 | find 8:421:1 ggf;l 7 o inequalities
|26'8 4ol &l 10 Hunter 5:12,13 6:17
Excellence : . . :
. . graduate 15:4 hybrid 7:2 inequality 9:22
15:2 fine 17:13
. great 5:24 25:6 inequities 6:17
excited 14:25 fluid 24:23 q :
- greater 6:4 I 16:11
exciting 8:22 . . . .
g focgs 10-.15 9:15 information
excuse 13:7 11:19 16:17 groups 6:2 I-L-S-E-N-A-T- 6:22 8:4
16:11 . : E-R-E-D-I-S-T- S
focused 13:5 24:19 RO TLNG initiatives 6:13
existing 24:4 : : T .
g folks 24:14 guess 21:23 COM 8:10 input 6:5 10:7
expanded 6:15|  force 12:4 guys 20:6,20 , , 11:119:11
ideas 12:8 .
experience ) 20:22,24,25
1310 Forest 19:5 21:23,24 22:3,
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com




SENATE HEARI NG taken on April

12, 2023

31

5,6 lawmakers measure 6:24 neighborhood
. . : M 6:10
intending 12:9 meet 25:2

12:15 laws 13:22 . . neighborhood
interest 8:14 leaders 8:23 ior 9:25 26:1 : .

: . . major 9: )

19:16 20:12 9:19 o meetings nervous 13:8
interested leading 14:14 majority 21:21 19:11 non- 18:16

121 learners 24:23 ml?)kseg:ié 9:19|  Melanie 11:3, non-partisan
interests 16:9 = 1o 4,8,10 :

erests led 8:22 114 18:18
invest 15:24 member 12:5 non-partisans
_ legal 14:2 makes 9:14 18'2%
issue 10:13 19:19 20:23 members 5:17 :

22:7 . . 7:2,3,7,8 8:17 :

. legislation 6:7 makeup 13:11 11:22 131 4.12 North 19:5
issues 19:3,16 16:5 145 14:9,23 15:20 ng;T(\)Nfzst 9:8
legislature making 12:23 16:4,6 19:15 S
J 15:13 13:21 mentioned note 22:16
Lewis 5:8 man [ 10:312:7 22:14 notes 8:9
James 22:13 laSIngeab € o
LGBTQ 9:24 : mentioning November
January 7:1 light 15:8 mandate 24:6 19:18 18:13,18
JENKINS 5:8, . . Mexican 8:1 :
10.12.14.16 Lightford 5:16 map 18:7 20:5, 25:13 number 19:24
e 6,12,15 21:23 : 22:23
i . Lincoln 21:21 :
Jim 23:9 mapmaking microphone numbers
job 15:2319:9 link 26:2 8:15 11:6 22:15 25:1

257 list 14:1916:22| mapping 16:16] Mishear 17:21 |  Nyberg 17:4,9,
joining 25:11 listed 10:20 maps 8:19 missed 17:5 13,15 18:6,12,
. ) ) 21,25 20:17
judges 18:22 22:7 12:6,10 14:7,11 model 14:8

: . 15:9 25:24
July 7:9 listen 19:10 Monday 8:2 o)
live 23:2324:7, | Mark 10:21,22 25:17 26:1
K 15 Martwick 5:3, move 10:7 Oak 19:5
local 13:9,10, 14,1517 9:7 15:25 offer 25:9
Kids 11:3,8,10, 12,16,22 10:9,24 11:2 _
17 12:2,3 | g 12:7 14:17,21 moved 19:2 officially 20:21
ong-standing 16:2117:5,11, ; . .
kind 20:23,24 6:16 14,22 18:9,16, moving 22:23 ongoing 13:3
24:13 23 20:10 22:8 MURPHY 26:1, ; .
longed 19:13 ' e online 12:6
g 12,18,21 23:3 4,8,10,12,15 17:4 2011
L longer 16:20 Ssliig ig:3,5, Museum 8:1 open 12:1
Lopez 11:3,7,8, e 25:13 o
lakefront 10 Mary 10:18,19 opinions 9:12

21:20 lot 10:1315:20 |  matters 12:22 N opportunities
language 19:22 mayor 7:4.5 10:6 24:17

24:22 lots 22:3 vor 76 names 19:18 opportunity
large 7:8 17:20, , yor- 7 National 7:25 11:14 14:25

luck 20:5 . 16:1

23 Mcconchie 25:12 :

. lumped 24:7 . imizi
Latino 12:19 P >89 needle 16:1 Og;'_;“S'Z'”g
) Mckelvey . i .

law 13:8,17 10:21,23.25 negative 23:23
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING




Floor 22
Chicago, IL 60606

CHURCHILL

REPORTING

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023
32
option 16:20 percent 7:15, primary 18:17 regional 19:6
order 5:615:11 ;ig 1?117’18 principle Q registered
16:2 o 24:10 . 17:4
. . Perfect 11:2 o question 17:15 . .
organizer 15:2 principles 22:11 25:18 registration
. ri 72 23:14 11:2
original 15:17 period . .3 N quick 25:18 . .5
OUtCOMES perspective priorities religious 21:5
13:20 11:21,24 quo 6:19
13:6 14:15 remarks 16:25
pg.rlspectlves prioritize 13:5 R repaired 6:14
P ' problem 13:3
: , , report 12:25
phonetic 19:5 20:7 races 7:18 represent
p.m. 7:258:3 . . .
1119 26,20 photo 23:22 proceed 5:18 racial 13:9,13 12:15 13:20
. pick 22:4 PROCEEDING 14:5 21:4 24:18 .
Pac|one-zayas S 51 ) representatlon
20:19 picks 21:11 : racism 13:3 12:22
panel 11:18 piece 22:4 p;(_)lcflsos_si:gjis raise 23:13 representative
24:18 ’ : - 25:9 5:56:8 12:12
parent 11:11, 916:17 17:23 ] 16:10
20 12:3 places 24:6 raised 19:9 :
' . product ©9:3 - represented
- : 19:9,25 S . ' '
11:23 118 prohibitive ran 19:4 representing
16:3 points 23:13 20:4 20:20 .
ty 241 re- 20: 9:8,9
pari : P . ) _
pgg.gles 13:5 promote 15:19 reading 19:12 reps 18:7
Pi;!; ;Zzlf ' proposals real 156 request 15:13
el population 24:13 ' '
part 8:2010:1 7:11,20 12:13 oroposed 8:14 reason 15:18 require 24:19
14:25 ;g;ggg;g orotection receive 9:20 requirements
pgr;iii)PSaﬂng 24:21 23:17 recent 23:12 s
: : ) . requires 6:24
) populations prototype 14:6 recognize 7918
partisans 12:19,21 24:23, d 6 17:11 '
18:17 24 p;‘?su 6:7,24 record 8:21 resident 23:12
partners 13:1 ortal 8:20 ' | residents 25:1
) p12.6 provide 6:22 reduce 9:22 :
party 18:14,15 ' 10:6 16:23 15:14 resources
pass 10:23,24 potential 24:2 25:22 reducing 6:17 24:16
passed 6:23 power 16:14 providing 23:4 19:24 rest 12:20
passing 16:5 precipice 9:25 provision referring 22:19 reviewed 8:20
pause 16:16 presence 23:8 1317 reflect 8:23 Ridge 21:13
i : 13:11,23,25 .
people 6:2 present 5:18 P;gwso 19:3, 5124 rights 7:21
7:12,14 10:13 ; : ' 9:24 23:17
, resident 7:5 . )
1222166822 " 1rg public 5:22 reflected 9:17 | .1 1519
17:16,18,24 7:2386,1821 | (ofective 16:13
19:10,18,20,24 Preston 11:12 15:4,7 16:19 1313 '
20f1'22'25_ prevention publish 25:1 refocus 16:16 role 57 24:25
21:1,25 22:3,6, 6:12 ’ roles 15:16
2 rimarily 19:4 but 14 refrain 19:17 room 23:7
P y putting 16:12 '
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive schedule@churchillreporting.com

www.churchillreporting.com




Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING

SENATE HEARI NG taken on April 12, 2023
33
root 9:23 serves 13:11 19:18 submitted 17:18,19,25
rubric 24:13 141 spell 8:8 251_281322114:6 185
servi : : ' i :
run 6:418:18 rving 12:24 spoken 11:15 o testify 7:22
. i . submitting 10:18,21 17:2
20:1 21:20 set 14:6 . .
26:14 sponsor 6:7, 12:5 22:9
' severely 12:20 24 . o
running 18:13 substantially testifying
15 " shape 5:21 spread 7:24 7:19 10:14 23:4
runs 9:16 shaped 9:25 103 suburbs 19:8 testimony
' staff 11:16 ) 10:2,12 16:24
shared 12:23 succeed 9:20 : . ]
13:18 staggered 17:8 235 2539,
S ' 1893 successes 19,20,24
Shore 21:21 ' 12:25 hi )
. stake 8:24 thing 22:2
sch.edul_ed shortcoming ' successful thinas 1511
10:4 25:11 21:2 stand 25:10 10:15 22_2 :
school 5:66:6, . . '
6.15 7:10.18 show 19:11 start 8:21 Sliggested thought 10:25
9:16 11:12,13, side 9:9 21:10, Starting 7:1 ’ 17:4
: 12 rintenden
20,25 12:4,12 starts 6:5 superintende thoughts
12:169’1170’2121’24 significant state 9:913:8 . 16:25
1S 23:14 24:3 ‘ - : .
14:1,14,23 2216:13 17:7 support 19:23 | tjeq g:17
32:41161.;1,197,2124 simply 6:19 status 6:19 systemic 133 | time 10:10
DA Sims 5:12 14:16 16:7,20,
19,20 24:20 step 23:5 T 2317:2 22:20
26:18 sir 17:222:8 stick 10:14 ' '
25:17 Ick 10 today 5:25
sgzqol—aged - 25:23 26:13 table 11:5 7:22 10:1,5,11
' S'lgi;ons sticking 15:8 12:2313:21 11:15,18 14:16
schools 5:22 ' Street 811 17:32212 15:6,13 237
16:2,19 23:20 16:17 " 11
. : taking 8:8 22:2
seat 237 sizing 16:17 stronger 9:21 ,
talk 23:15,20 told 20:10
) I . Structural 49, 26:11
seats 15:15 slip 26:6,12 1611 24:18 :
i : liciting 11:1 . tomorrow 7:24
S(zeg}([;rzlg_glo 17 soliciting structured talked 6:15 2512
sg;t 221:11,25 15:19,21,25 task 12:4 ool 815 20
sees 15:6 4 24:6 ool 8: :6,
. student 12:13, tax 23:19 8,11,22
segregation south 19:7 21 13:6,14,23,
24:4 21:21 25 teacher 155 tools 9:20
Senate 5:4 southwest students 6:1 Technicians topic 10:15
. . . . . . 10:19
6.2.3 9.1'0 16:15 21:10,12 12:17,24 1_3.19 town 11:17
20:6 26:17 speak 11:14 14:5,15 1.5.5,24 ten 7:2,3,7,11 _
16:13 24:2,21 17:16.17.18.20 Township
Senator 9:4,5 SPEAKER 25:2,5 POt 19:3,16
10:9 12:7 20:19 o518 “ 24,2518:1,3,8 -
. ' students' 22:1923:1 trailer 16:5
sending 1116 | ghocial 5.4 12:25 15:23
serve 14:8 0116 1423 L Tenth 5119 transition
’ 1.6:9,15-24:21 stuff 19:22 term 7:6 17:20 10:16 11:20,24
served 13:15 26:17 submit 8:14 18:2,4 24:5 transportation
14:13 18:10 2524 6:13
Specifics : terms 7:3,4,7,8 )
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com




SENATE HEARI NG taken on April

12, 2023

34

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING

true 13:24 violence 6:12 women's 9:24
;gfgl 16:10 violences 9:23|  word 7:24 10:3
) virtual 8:3 work 6:9,21
turn 9:4 11:17 25:16 19:6,10,19
twin 11:11 26:1 20:23
two- 17:19 visit 8:6 world 24:20
two-year 7:1,4, voice 9:1524:9 worry 24:6
6 17:25 .
voices 9:2 wraparound
15:22 19:21 21:11
U .
voter 23:19 written 25:19,
20,24
ultimately voters 23:25 0.
22:21 voting 7:21 Y;’WW't dist
unclear 17:16 23:18,21 senateredistr
icting.com.
underreprese vulnerable 8:7
. 16:12
nted 12:20 WWW.
understand kidsforchicag
25:3 w o.org/
. townhall. 12:2
ugg_grtaklng waiting 16:19
unheard 9:2 walking 23:6 Y
wanted 20:21,
BNZ'SDEE':'T'F'E 24 21:423:13 year 17:19
N wanting 20:24 years 5:22
uplifting 9:1 17:21
Ward 21:14
upload 8:14 23:8,12 you-all 11:15
. 25:10
urge 10:14 21:6 5
16:4 wealth 16:8
urging 16:15 webpage 8:13 ZIP 9:21
website 8:7
v 20:17
values 9:17 week 10:4 12:8
varying 9:12 weigh 25:14
version 20:9 weighty 15:10
view 13:2 welcoming
19:25 5:24 10:18
Villanueva West 8:121:13
5:10 25:13
Villavalam 9:4, Wh'.te 7:15
5,6 10:9 12:18
Villivalam witnesses
5:10,11 10:17
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27

	Word Index
	Index: --person..children
	--person (1)
	1 (1)
	100 (1)
	11 (1)
	137,301 (2)
	13th (2)
	15 (2)
	167,000 (1)
	17th (1)
	1852 (2)
	19th (2)
	20 (5)
	20-district (1)
	2021 (1)
	2022 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2025 (1)
	2027 (2)
	21 (1)
	24 (1)
	26 (1)
	274,601 (2)
	29.2 (1)
	29.8 (1)
	2908 (1)
	33 (1)
	35.9 (1)
	39th (2)
	45th (2)
	4:00 (2)
	4:54 (1)
	6:00 (3)
	8:00 (1)
	90 (1)
	ability (1)
	academic (1)
	account (1)
	accountable (1)
	achieve (1)
	achievement (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	Act (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (4)
	additionally (2)
	address (4)
	addressing (1)
	adjourned (1)
	advance (1)
	advocacy (1)
	affiliation (1)
	affiliations (1)
	affluent (1)
	African (3)
	afternoon (2)
	age (1)
	ahead (1)
	aims (1)
	Albany (1)
	alderman (3)
	allocated (1)
	allowing (1)
	American (5)
	amount (2)
	apologize (1)
	appointed (6)
	approximately (1)
	April (3)
	Aquino (1)
	area (1)
	Art (2)
	Asian (3)
	aspects (1)
	Assembly (1)
	assess (1)
	attend (4)
	attendant (1)
	attendants (1)
	attended (1)
	attending (2)
	back (1)
	backing (1)
	balance (1)
	ballot (2)
	base (2)
	based (2)
	begin (2)
	beginning (2)
	begins (1)
	behalf (1)
	believed (1)
	big (1)
	bigger (1)
	bill (2)
	billing (1)
	bit (1)
	Black (2)
	board (37)
	boundaries (3)
	bring (2)
	build (4)
	building (1)
	business (2)
	call (1)
	calls (1)
	candidates (2)
	Carl (6)
	case (1)
	census (1)
	Center (1)
	Chair (1)
	challenges (1)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	cherry (1)
	Chicago (20)
	Chicago's (4)
	children (8)

	Index: Chinatown..encourage
	Chinatown (1)
	city (6)
	city's (1)
	civil (1)
	clarification (1)
	classroom (1)
	closing (1)
	code (2)
	Colleen (2)
	color (3)
	comments (1)
	committed (4)
	committee (11)
	communities (5)
	community (6)
	compact (2)
	compactness (1)
	compared (1)
	compensated (2)
	compensation (4)
	complaints (1)
	comply (1)
	composition (2)
	comprised (3)
	conceivably (1)
	concerned (1)
	CONCLUDED (1)
	conflict (1)
	consensus (2)
	considerable (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (2)
	consistent (2)
	constituency (1)
	constitutional (1)
	contiguous (2)
	continue (1)
	continued (1)
	continuity (1)
	conversation (1)
	conversations (2)
	Copernicus (1)
	Corinna (6)
	Corrina (1)
	council (5)
	couple (2)
	cover (1)
	covered (1)
	covering (1)
	CPS (15)
	craft (1)
	crafting (1)
	create (2)
	created (4)
	creation (1)
	credit (1)
	criteria (1)
	critical (2)
	CT (1)
	culturally (1)
	current (1)
	cynicism (1)
	Dasgupta (2)
	deadline (1)
	deal (1)
	debate (1)
	decision- (1)
	decisions (2)
	dedicated (1)
	Demma (6)
	democratic (2)
	demographics (1)
	Denali (1)
	describe (1)
	desires (1)
	details (1)
	directed (1)
	disabilities (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)
	disparately (1)
	Dispensa (5)
	distributed (1)
	distributing (1)
	distribution (1)
	district (21)
	districting (2)
	districts (23)
	diverse (1)
	donate (1)
	dot (5)
	doubt (1)
	draft (1)
	draw (9)
	drawing (1)
	drawn (1)
	e-mail (2)
	earlier (1)
	easy (2)
	education (5)
	educator (1)
	educators (2)
	efforts (1)
	Eighth (1)
	elect (2)
	elected (21)
	election (3)
	elections (2)
	electoral (1)
	elementary (3)
	empower (2)
	encourage (5)

	Index: encouraged..input
	encouraged (1)
	end (3)
	energy (1)
	English (1)
	ensure (1)
	entire (1)
	entrenchment (1)
	equal (1)
	equality (1)
	equally (1)
	equitability (1)
	equitable (2)
	equitably (2)
	equity (2)
	equivalent (1)
	era (1)
	essential (1)
	estimates (1)
	ethnic (4)
	evening (2)
	everyday (1)
	Excellence (1)
	excited (1)
	exciting (1)
	excuse (2)
	existing (1)
	expanded (1)
	experience (1)
	experiences (1)
	expire (1)
	extend (1)
	extent (1)
	facemask (1)
	facilities (1)
	facing (1)
	fact (1)
	fairly (1)
	families (8)
	family (1)
	federal (1)
	feels (3)
	felt (1)
	filed (1)
	fill (2)
	final (1)
	finally (2)
	financially (1)
	financials (1)
	find (3)
	fine (1)
	fluid (1)
	focus (3)
	focused (1)
	folks (1)
	force (1)
	Forest (1)
	forward (4)
	fought (2)
	found (1)
	four-year (5)
	free (1)
	front (1)
	frustrated (1)
	fully (1)
	future (3)
	gap (1)
	gaps (1)
	Gardiner (1)
	Gardner (1)
	general (2)
	germane (1)
	girls (1)
	gist (1)
	give (2)
	giving (2)
	goal (1)
	good (6)
	graduate (1)
	great (2)
	greater (2)
	groups (3)
	guess (1)
	guys (2)
	hall (1)
	hand (2)
	happening (1)
	happy (4)
	hear (1)
	heard (2)
	hearing (6)
	hearings (5)
	high (2)
	Hispanic (1)
	Hispanics (1)
	hold (1)
	honestly (1)
	honored (1)
	hope (2)
	host (1)
	hosting (1)
	House (2)
	huge (2)
	Hunter (2)
	hybrid (1)
	I-L-S-E-N-A-T-E-R-E-D-I-S-T-R-I-C-T-I-N-G.COM (1)
	ideas (1)
	ilga.gov (2)
	ilga.gov. (2)
	Illinois (2)
	ilsenateredistricting.com. (1)
	immigrant (1)
	impact (2)
	implementation (1)
	implementing (1)
	importance (1)
	important (5)
	improve (1)
	Inaudible (1)
	income (1)
	increase (1)
	increased (1)
	incredibly (1)
	individual (1)
	inequalities (1)
	inequality (1)
	inequities (2)
	information (2)
	initiatives (1)
	input (12)

	Index: intending..optimizing
	intending (1)
	interest (3)
	interested (1)
	interests (1)
	invest (1)
	issue (2)
	issues (2)
	James (1)
	January (1)
	JENKINS (5)
	Jim (1)
	job (3)
	joining (1)
	judges (1)
	July (1)
	Kids (6)
	kind (3)
	lakefront (1)
	language (1)
	large (3)
	Latino (1)
	law (2)
	lawmakers (1)
	laws (1)
	leaders (2)
	leading (1)
	learners (1)
	led (1)
	legal (2)
	legislation (2)
	legislature (1)
	Lewis (1)
	LGBTQ (1)
	light (1)
	Lightford (1)
	Lincoln (1)
	link (1)
	list (2)
	listed (2)
	listen (1)
	live (3)
	local (5)
	long-standing (1)
	longed (1)
	longer (1)
	Lopez (4)
	lot (3)
	lots (2)
	luck (1)
	lumped (1)
	made (2)
	major (1)
	majority (1)
	make (5)
	makes (2)
	makeup (2)
	making (2)
	manageable (1)
	mandate (1)
	map (6)
	mapmaking (1)
	mapping (1)
	maps (7)
	Mark (3)
	Martwick (33)
	Mary (2)
	matters (1)
	mayor (2)
	mayor- (1)
	Mcconchie (2)
	Mckelvey (3)
	measure (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (2)
	meetings (1)
	Melanie (4)
	member (1)
	members (16)
	mentioned (3)
	mentioning (1)
	Mexican (2)
	microphone (1)
	mishear (1)
	missed (1)
	model (1)
	Monday (3)
	move (2)
	moved (1)
	moving (1)
	MURPHY (6)
	Museum (2)
	names (1)
	National (2)
	needle (1)
	negative (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	neighborhoods (2)
	nervous (1)
	non- (1)
	non-partisan (1)
	non-partisans (1)
	North (1)
	northwest (3)
	note (1)
	notes (1)
	November (2)
	number (2)
	numbers (2)
	Nyberg (10)
	Oak (1)
	offer (1)
	officially (1)
	ongoing (1)
	online (3)
	open (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunities (2)
	opportunity (3)
	optimizing (1)

	Index: option..room
	option (1)
	order (3)
	organizer (1)
	original (1)
	outcomes (2)
	p.m. (4)
	Pacione-zayas (1)
	panel (1)
	parent (4)
	parents (4)
	parity (1)
	Park (3)
	part (3)
	participating (2)
	partisans (1)
	partners (1)
	party (2)
	pass (2)
	passed (1)
	passing (1)
	pause (1)
	people (23)
	percent (9)
	Perfect (1)
	period (1)
	perspective (1)
	perspectives (1)
	phonetic (1)
	photo (1)
	pick (1)
	picks (1)
	piece (2)
	places (1)
	point (3)
	points (1)
	policies (2)
	population (9)
	populations (4)
	portal (2)
	potential (1)
	power (1)
	precipice (1)
	presence (1)
	present (1)
	president (2)
	Preston (1)
	prevention (2)
	primarily (1)
	primary (1)
	principle (1)
	principles (1)
	priorities (2)
	prioritize (1)
	problem (2)
	proceed (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	process (8)
	product (2)
	prohibitive (1)
	promote (1)
	proposals (1)
	proposed (1)
	protection (1)
	prototype (1)
	proud (3)
	provide (4)
	providing (1)
	provision (1)
	Proviso (2)
	public (8)
	publish (1)
	put (1)
	putting (1)
	question (3)
	quick (1)
	quo (1)
	races (1)
	racial (5)
	racism (1)
	raise (2)
	raised (1)
	raising (1)
	ran (1)
	re- (1)
	reading (1)
	real (1)
	reason (1)
	receive (1)
	recent (1)
	recognize (1)
	record (1)
	reduce (2)
	reducing (1)
	referring (1)
	reflect (5)
	reflected (1)
	reflective (1)
	refocus (1)
	refrain (1)
	regional (1)
	registered (1)
	registration (1)
	religious (1)
	remarks (1)
	repaired (1)
	report (1)
	represent (2)
	representation (1)
	representative (4)
	represented (2)
	representing (2)
	reps (1)
	request (1)
	require (1)
	requirements (1)
	requires (2)
	resident (1)
	residents (1)
	resources (2)
	rest (1)
	reviewed (1)
	Ridge (1)
	rights (3)
	risk (2)
	role (2)
	roles (1)
	room (1)

	Index: root..transportation
	root (1)
	rubric (1)
	run (5)
	running (2)
	runs (1)
	scheduled (2)
	school (40)
	school-aged (1)
	schools (7)
	seat (1)
	seats (1)
	seeking (3)
	sees (1)
	segregation (1)
	Senate (6)
	Senator (5)
	sending (1)
	serve (1)
	served (3)
	serves (2)
	serving (1)
	set (1)
	severely (1)
	shape (1)
	shaped (1)
	shared (2)
	Shore (1)
	shortcoming (1)
	show (1)
	side (5)
	significant (2)
	simply (1)
	Sims (1)
	sir (3)
	situations (1)
	size (2)
	sizing (1)
	slip (2)
	soliciting (1)
	sort (4)
	south (2)
	southwest (2)
	speak (1)
	SPEAKER (1)
	special (7)
	specifics (1)
	spell (1)
	spoken (1)
	sponsor (2)
	spread (2)
	staff (1)
	staggered (1)
	stake (1)
	stand (1)
	start (1)
	Starting (1)
	starts (1)
	state (5)
	status (1)
	step (1)
	stick (4)
	sticking (1)
	Street (2)
	stronger (1)
	Structural (1)
	structured (3)
	student (6)
	students (13)
	students' (2)
	stuff (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (5)
	submitting (1)
	substantially (1)
	suburbs (1)
	succeed (1)
	successes (1)
	successful (1)
	suggested (1)
	superintendent (1)
	support (2)
	systemic (1)
	table (5)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (3)
	talked (1)
	task (1)
	tax (1)
	teacher (1)
	Technicians (1)
	ten (16)
	Tenth (1)
	term (5)
	terms (8)
	testify (5)
	testifying (2)
	testimony (9)
	thing (1)
	things (2)
	thought (2)
	thoughts (1)
	tied (1)
	time (7)
	today (11)
	today's (2)
	told (2)
	tomorrow (2)
	tool (5)
	tools (1)
	topic (1)
	town (1)
	Township (2)
	trailer (1)
	transition (3)
	transportation (1)

	Index: true..ZIP
	true (4)
	turn (1)
	twin (1)
	two- (1)
	two-year (4)
	ultimately (1)
	unclear (1)
	underrepresented (1)
	understand (1)
	undertaking (1)
	unheard (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (1)
	uplifting (1)
	upload (1)
	Urban (1)
	urge (2)
	urging (1)
	values (1)
	varying (1)
	version (1)
	view (2)
	Villanueva (1)
	Villavalam (4)
	Villivalam (2)
	violence (1)
	violences (1)
	virtual (4)
	visit (1)
	voice (2)
	voices (2)
	voter (1)
	voters (1)
	voting (3)
	vulnerable (1)
	waiting (1)
	walking (1)
	wanted (4)
	wanting (1)
	Ward (4)
	wards (2)
	wealth (1)
	webpage (1)
	website (2)
	week (2)
	weigh (1)
	weighty (1)
	welcoming (2)
	West (3)
	white (2)
	witnesses (1)
	women's (1)
	word (2)
	work (6)
	world (1)
	worry (1)
	wraparound (2)
	written (3)
	www.ilsenateredistricting.com. (1)
	www.kidsforchicago.org/townhall. (1)
	year (1)
	years (2)
	you-all (2)
	ZIP (1)



